Student Survey on OCIO Services 2023-24 C AR A NE R

The 2023-24 Student Survey conducted by OCIO in April 2024 was well received by students with 444 responses. The result are listed as follows:

Section 1 - fEAZE# Personal Information

11 &R 12 Programme
hEH 5-year programme 203% (90 ) 227% 232%
P £ 4-year programme 227% (101 )
=%l 3-year programme 149% ( 66 )
M 2-year programme 155% ( 69 )
—% ) 1-year programme 232% ( 103 )
FRHAEREE Short Course 16% (7 ) e yen [—— . [ P ——
Eifth (55£A8) Others (Please specify) 18% (8 ) e e e e e (e
& Total: 100.0% 444
12 {E#1E50 Mode of study
=B Full-time 764% ( 339 ) 76.4%
3k Part-time 236% (105 )
& Total: 100.0% 444
23.6%
2% Full-time A Part-time
13 {EHEELR Year of study
—E#R Year 1 432% (192 ) 43.2%
TR Year 2 178% (79 )
=R Year 3 169% (75 )
IR Year 4 97% ( 43 )
REHR Year 5 52% (23 )
Hfth (555£RA) Others (Please specify) 72% (32 ) —s@ver: i Year2 ek Year 3 44 Year 4 HeEfiVears  Hit (18i29) Others
&t Total: 100.0% 444 (Please specify)
14 REERALECELNERERE A ?
Do vou own a notebook computer for vour studv?
A Yes 932% ( 414 ) 93.2%
85 No 68% (30 )
&3t Total: 100.0% 444
6.8%
A Ves 8% No
15 REEREFREMEEEZA?
Do vou own a tablet computer for vour study?
A Yes 80.6% ( 358 ) 80.6%
2% No 194% (86 )
& Total: 100.0% 444 19.4%
# Yes %% No
Section 2 - B4 78& Student Hostels
21 REEREBENEE?
Are you a resident of the Student Hostels?
Z Yes 234% ( 104 ) 76:6%
A2 (FEIZ % =51) No (Go to Section 3) 76.6% (340 )
&% Total: 1000% 444 234% -
2 Yes FE (HEE%=814) No (Go to Section 3)
22 REEERESEBMENRIE ?
Have vou ever used any facilities in computer rooms at Student Hostels?
FRASEER Never 721% (75 ) T21%
1R/MEM Seldom 163% ( 17 )
B Occasionally 67% (7 )
#EE (5 Frequently 48% (5 ) 16.3%
&5 Total: 1000% 104 — o Lo
F 4T Never R Seldom il M Occasionally #EWEEA Frequently
23 REBEEENEANEMEE T U TRERIERK?
Which operating system do you use on your computer at the hostel?
HRAEESEEAAERER 173% ( 18 ) 40.0%
| don't have a computer in student hostel 17.3% 18:3% 23-1%
Windows 8.x 00% ( 0 ) 6% 0% 1.0%
Windows 7 00% ( 0 )
Windows 10 183% (19 ) & & & & e
Windows 11 231% (24 ) f & & ¢ & N &
Mac OS 404% (42 ) & o
Eifth (3%2£88) Others (Please specify) 10% (1 ) % +
&3t Total: 100.0% 104
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24 RERBIEEENNEREEIBERSEE ?
Do you connect vour computer to the Student Hostel Network?
RE (FBHEEZE=51) No (Please go to Section 3) 106% (11 )
A EERIBREE 135% ( 14 )
Yes, via the wired network
A - ZEHEE| "Hostel" BRAME(FBHEE26 ) 69.2% (72 )
Yes, via the Wi-Fi network using "Hostel" (Please go to 2.6)
B ARBREERERESER 67% (7 )
Yes sometimes via the wired network and sometimes via the Wi-Fi network
&t Total: 100.0% 104
25 REBLEESRRBERBOTERER
Are you satisfied with the wired service provided in the Student Hostel Network?
FEEWE Very satisfied 95% (2 )
W Satisfied 619% ( 13 )
WA Unsatisfied 238% (5 )
QE%K;ﬁ” Very unsatisfied 48% (1 )
& Total: 100.0% 21
26 REBLEESREAERBOBTERESR
(3 : Wi-FiIRBI AR EZBEBEAFE EHE®E -)
Are you satisfied with the Wi-Fi service provided in the Student Hostel
Network?(Note: Currently, Wi-Fi service is not covered in areas such as toilets
and lifts at student hostels)
JEEWE Very satisfied 65% (6 )
JmE Satisfied 548% ( 51 )
AR Unsatisfied 280% (26 )
3?%*%%‘ Very unsatisfied 108% (10 )
&3t Total: 100.0% 93
31 R EEREERRNE ?
Have vou ever used any facilities in OCIO computer rooms?
RASER (EEZEME) Never (Go to Section 4) 421% (187 )
R/MER Seldom 381% ( 169 )
A Occasionally 16.9% (75 )
i@‘ﬁ;ﬁﬁﬁ Frequently 29% (13 )
&3t Total: 100.0% 444
32 &34 OCIO 2 BIEARANBINMARE B -T2
Do vou think that there are sufficient computers in OCIO computer rooms?
2% Yes 90.6% ( 232 )
7FE§'IJ No 94% (24 )
&3t Total: 100.0% 256
33 R84 OCIO 2 BIEA AN BRI AR E A ?
Do vou think that there is sufficient software in OCIO computer rooms?
25 Yes 77.0% ( 198 )
*E?’] No 23.0% (59 )
&3t Total: 100.0% 257
34 &34 OCIO B ZEA BHMENRIEMRELERNS ?
Do vou think that there are sufficient printers in OCIO computer rooms?
2% Yes 83.6% ( 214 )
KE?’IJ No 164% (42 )
&3t Total: 100.0% 256
35 fR¥$ OCIO WBIENRBAHBERER ¢
Are vou satisfied with the printing services?
FEEME Very satisfied 226% (58 )
W Satisfied 712% ( 183 )
WA Unsatisfied 58% (15 )
3?%*%% Very unsatisfied 04% (1 )
&3t Total: 100.0% 257
3.6 MEE@EBEEHES (Student Consultant ) S3K1@8) ?
Have you ever sought help from our Student Consultants?
A Yes 206% ( 53 )
;xﬁ (#8[01%3.9%8) No (Go to 3.9) 794% (204 )
&3t Total: 100.0% 257
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37 REBEHESSKFHWERZ (TE-RIL)
Why do vou seek help from our Student Consultants? (Select all that apply)
i 65 PR R AR AR AR BS (ANABAR T ENHE R B IARTE) 419% (26 )
| have questions on usina network services (e.a.. network printers and emails)
At fEFRE R B G 194% (12 )
| have questions on the usade of certain software
EHSIE SRR IR R 323% (20 )
| have hardware or software problems
HAh (55£8) Others (Please specify) 65% (4 )
&t Total: 100.0% 62

3.8 REDEBHEEFREREER ¢
Are vou satisfied with the services provided by Student Consultants?
FEEWE Very satisfied 377% (20 )
W Satisfied 56.6% (30 )
AWE Unsatisfied 57% (3 )
FFEAME Very unsatisfied 00% (0 )
& Total: 100.0% 53

39 7% OCIO MEBIH=REHNREREER :
Are vou satisfied with OCIO computer rooms as a whole?
JEEWE Very satisfied 191% ( 49 )
JmE Satisfied 742% (190 )
AR Unsatisfied 59% ( 15 )
JEEARWE Very unsatisfied 08% ( 2 )
&3t Total: 100.0% 256

Section 4 -OCIO #{# Z R#S %5 - IT Help Desk OCIO Services and Facilities (IT Help Desk)

41 REBEERERREIEIL (IT Help Desk) FIBRH ?
Have vou ever used anv services provided by IT Help Desk?
RASER (EOZEEREH) Never (Go to Section 5) 474% (210 )
R/MER Seldom 388% ( 172 )
A Occasionally 12.6% ( 56 )
KR {EA Frequently 11% (5 )
&3t Total: 100.0% 443
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4.2 RABUTHEHRNEBREEEHE
Do vou find the following useful to your study?
1. BAFE2M AV Equipment Loan
REEE) Very Useful 86% ( 20 )
BEB) Useful 369% ( 86 )
JRBEKXAKIER Not very useful 180% ( 42 )
JRE B Not relevant 36.5% (85 )
&3t Total: 100.0% ( 233 )
2. fE % EC AV One-Day Notebook Loan
REEE) Very Useful 147% ( 34 )
BEB) Useful 362% ( 84 )
BB KXAKIER Not very useful 13.8% ( 32 )
JRE Rk Not relevant 353% (82 )
& Total: 100.0% (232 )
3. J\EBEM I Octopus Payment Machine (OPM)
R EE) Very Useful 205% (48 )
A#EE Useful 46.2% (108 )
JRBEAXARIER Not very useful 107% (25 )
JRE Rk Not relevant 226% (53 )
& Total: 100.0% (234 )
4. RENFEEFTEARHE Mobile Charging Station
R EE) Very Useful 296% (69 )
BEB) Useful 425% (99 )
JRBARARIER Not very useful 77% ( 18 )
JRE Rk Not relevant 202% (47 )
& Total: 100.0% ( 233 )
5. B R MBI EEE Photo and Video Studio
RAMEN Very Useful 11.6% (27 )
A#E Useful 392% (91 )
JRBARARIER Not very useful 134% ( 31 )
SR BRAkE Not relevant 358% (83 )
&3t Total: 100.0% ( 232 )
6. B U HE Resetting passwords
RBHE) Very Useful 202% (47 )
A#E Useful 472% ( 110 )
JRBARARIER Not very useful 16.7% (39 )
SR B Rk Not relevant 159% (37 )
&3t Total: 100.0% ( 233 )
7. §1% /BB / 4 Binding/ lamination/ trimming
REHE) Very Useful 312% (72 )
BEB) Useful 429% (99 )
JRBARARIER Not very useful 61% ( 14 )
SR B Rk Not relevant 199% (46 )
&3t Total: 100.0% ( 231 )
8. DIZINEER NI /A
Scanning/ Faxing with the all-in-one photocopier
RAEEB) Very Useful 326% (76 )
A EE Useful 459% ( 107 )
8B K AKYEF Not very useful 6.0% ( 14 )
S8 A RAHE Not relevant 155% (36 )
&3t Total: 100.0% ( 233 )
43 REERRE BN R BRREER
Are vou satisfied with the services provided by IT Help Desk?
FEEWE Very satisfied 209% (49 )
WA Satisfied 71.4% ( 167 )
WA Unsatisfied 64% (15 )
FFEAWE Very unsatisfied 13% (3 )
&3t Total: 100.0% 234
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Section 5 - OCIO 12 Z IRFSFa&HE - |iR4A4E OCIO Services and Facilities ( Wi-Fi service )

5.1 REFERM—ESSID BRIREANEREE CEFESHE) ?
Which SSID do you normally use to access the Wi-Fi network on campus? (in
areas other than Student Hostel)?
"EdUHK" 320% ( 142 )
"EdUHK5G" 369% ( 164 )
eduroam 95% ( 42 )
Wi-Fi.HK via EdUHK 187% ( 83 )
REE A (FEEZ 5.4 %) Never (Please go to 5.4) 27% (12 )
Eifth (55£A8) Others (Please specify) 02% (1 )
&t Total: 100.0% 444
5.2 REBREARGEERBFESHE)NBEEREEER:
(3% : Wi-FilRBI AR ERRFRE - B8 - FE5 - BFESHE -)
Are you satisfied with the Wi-Fi service stability on campus (excluding Student
Hostel)?
(Note: Currently, Wi-Fi service is not covered in areas such as toilets, lifts, car
park and the convenience shop.)
JEEWE Very satisfied 155% (67 )
JmE Satisfied 613% ( 265 )
AR Unsatisfied 188% ( 81 )
JEEAREWE Very unsatisfied 44% (19 )
&3t Total: 100.0% 432
53 REREANBRBERBEEBESER)NERREREEER:
Are you satisfied with the Wi-Fi speed on campus (excluding Student Hostel)?
JEEWE Very satisfied 155% (67 )
JmE Satisfied 64.1% ( 277 )
AR Unsatisfied 164% (71 )
JEEARWE Very unsatisfied 39% (17 )
&3t Total: 100.0% 432
5.4 REEERIMER "eduroam" IR MR BLEIRTS ?
Have vou ever used the "eduroam" Wi-Fi service outside campus?
FKESEF Never (FBHEZ /1) Never (Please go to section 6) 734% ( 326 )
RMEF Seldom 171% (76 )
A Occasionally 77% ( 34 )
#E [ Frequently 18% (8 )
& Total: 100.0% 444
5.5 &34 "eduroam” BSMERBRIRIBHEALREEEH ?
Do vou find the "eduroam” Wi-Fi service outside campus useful?
RABEEBN Very useful 178% ( 21 )
A EE Useful 475% (56 )
8B XAKYER Not very useful 237% ( 28 )
8B ER No comment 11.0% (13 )
&3t Total: 100.0% 118
Section 6 - OCIO 1Ef#t 7 lRFE &kt - E fth AR#5 K58 1E OCIO Services and Facilities (Others
6.1 RGEZE OCIO Z4= ?
Have vou ever visited the OCIO Website (http://www.eduhk.hk/ocio)?
RE - BHARHE OCIO B4R (H[01Z6.678) 432% (192 )
Never. | do not know that there is an OCIO Website (Go to 6.6)
RE - BAEERARRENEN (AL%6.6%) 117% ( 52 )
Never. OCIO website does not contain the information | need (Go to 6.6)
1R/MEM Seldom 347% ( 154 )
%A Occasionally 92% ( 41 )
RE @A Frequently 11% (5 )
& Total: 100.0% 444
6.2 R34 OCIO HENBLE R REBEMHUEEREFEE ?
Do you find the Student FAQ on OCIO website useful?
1RAEEB Very useful 85% ( 17 )
AEE Useful 59.5% ( 119 )
8B K AKYEF Not very useful 120% ( 24 )
8EER No comment 20.0% (40 )
&3t Total: 100.0% 200
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6.3 REERE OCIO BEHIChatBot ?
Have vou ever used ChatBot on OCIO Website?
BB - BHAHIE ChatBot 2T E (MilE1Z6.5%) 50.8% ( 101 )
Never. | do not know about ChatBot (Go to 6.5)
RE - AAChatBot R B TBEMEN (BOE6.5%) 131% ( 26 )
Never. ChatBot does not contain the information | need (Go to 6.5)
R/MEFA Seldom 291% ( 58 )
P Occasionally 50% ( 10 )
K E A Frequently 20% (4 )
&t Total: 100.0% 199
6.4 &34 OCIO AAERIChatBot HRIEZEFEE) ?
Do vou find ChatBot on OCIO website useful?
REEB) Very useful 13.7% (10 )
B EB) Useful 548% ( 40 )
SRBARARIER Not very useful 137% (10 )
2EBR No comment 178% (13 )
&3t Total: 100.0% 73
6.5 R¥ OCIO HERERER :
Are vou satisfied with OCIO website?
FEEWE Very satisfied 11.0% (22 )
W Satisfied 80.0% ( 160 )
WA Unsatisfied 9.0% ( 18 )
FFEAME Very unsatisfied 00% (0 )
& Total: 100.0% 200
6.6 REEER Microsoft Office 365 for Students (AJ#—IE3E1 +) ?
Have vou ever used Microsoft Office 365 for Students? (Select all that applv)
KREFEF (FFHZ 6.8 ) Never (Please go t0 6.8) 201% ( 125 )
Teams 17.0% ( 106 )
OneDrive 402% (250 )
Office Web Apps 227% (141 )
&3t Total: 100.0% 622
6.7 REETE Office 365 48Uk &% E /Y Office 365 ProPlus ?
Have you ever downloaded the free Office 365 ProPlus from Office 365 website?
317% ( 101 )
229% (73 )
Never. It is not necessary.
RE - BRRMETUTEH 439% ( 140 )
Never. | do not know that there is such a service.
RE - BBRERINTH 16% (5 )
Never. | cannot download successfully.
&3t Total: 100.0% 319
6.8 REEBEET ( Google Gmail ) ZRERER :
Are vou satisfied with the Student Webmail (Gooale Gmail) service?
FERWE Very satisfied 29.3% (130 )
W= Satisfied 62.5% (277 )
AWE Unsatisfied 61% (27 )
FFEAME Very unsatisfied 20% (9 )
&3t Total: 100.0% 443
6.9 REETH ESET (BTG ) ERPABEEM?
Have you ever downloaded ESET(anti-virus software) for your home or hostel
use?
A Yes 81% ( 36 )
RE - -BRLEERE 293% ( 130 )
Never. It is not necessary.
RE - BARMBELRE 477% ( 212 )
Never. | do not know that there is such a service.
RE - BAFESEPERIUTH 149% ( 66 )
Never. | do not know where to download.
& Total: 100.0% 444
6.10 REEFEAMYyEdUHK FEARR?
Have you ever used MyEdUHK mobile app?
A Yes 542% ( 240 )
RE - ARELEERE (BLZ6.12%) 280% ( 124 )
Never. It is not necessary. (Go to 6.12)
RE - BHRMBAIRYE (#ERZ6.128) 142% ( 63 )
Never. | do not know that there is such a service. (Go to 6.12)
RE - BAFERSENEIUTH (HD%6.12%E) 36% (16 )
Never. | do not know where to download. (Go to 6.12)
&3t Total: 100.0% 443

Page 6

5.0% 2.0%
»
y 4
& & @&’@ &
&
13.7% 13.7% 17.8%
S S & =
5 K A &
o & o
& S B ki
80.0%
11.0% 9.0%
; 0.0%
I
FEEFE Very satisfied 7 Satisfied Fi#7 Unsatisfied FEEFHE Very unsatisfied
40.2%
9
- - - -22'7/0
REER (AEE 688) Teams. OneDrive Office Web Apps
Never (Please go t0 6.8)
43.9%
31.7%
22.9%
A Yes B”E % BE - ERTMETINTE B8F - T
Never. It is not necessary.  Never. | do not know that  Never. | cannot download
there is such a service. successfully.
62.5%
29.3%
FEFWE Very satisfied i Satisfied A E Unsatisfied FHAMWE Very unsatisfied
47.7%
29.3%
I
@ e S &
% G a o
& & &
& * &
28.0%
14.2%
Bl - =
& e S &
* ;@F* @j( ’%k
& & &
& & &



611 RAEBA/MyEdUHK FHRERREIUFE2EFEE?
Do vou find MyEdUHK mobile app useful?
R EE) Very useful 137% ( 33 )
BEB) Useful 527% ( 127 )
JRABEKXAIER Not very useful 295% (71 )
REER No comment 41% (10 )
&3t Total: 100.0% 241
612 MRRBUTHWIERRBEZEFEE?
Do vou find the followina tools and services useful?
1. Zoom - Online Meeting Software
RAEEB) Very useful 541% ( 240 )
B EB) Useful 41.7% ( 185 )
SRBARAKRIER Not very useful 29% (13 )
2 ERAKE Not relevant 14% (6 )
&3t Total: 100.0% 444
2. Qualtrics
RAEEE) Very useful 208% (90 )
AHEB) Useful 387% ( 167 )
2B AXAKIER Not very useful 104% (45 )
2 ERAKE Not relevant 30.1% ( 130 )
&3t Total: 100.0% 432
3. Catchbox - Throwable Microphone
RAEEE) Very useful 76% ( 33 )
AHEE) Useful 241% (105 )
2B AXAIER Not very useful 158% ( 69 )
2 ERAKE Not relevant 525% (229 )
&3t Total: 100.0% 436
4. Sound Booth
RAEEE) Very useful 165% (72 )
AHEE) Useful 320% ( 140 )
8B XAKYER Not very useful 135% ( 59 )
S8 B RN Not relevant 38.0% (166 )
&3t Total: 100.0% 437
5. Interactive Flat Panel (IFP)
RABEEBN Very useful 69% ( 30 )
A EE Useful 261% ( 114 )
8B XAKYER Not very useful 133% ( 58 )
S8 B RN Not relevant 53.7% (234 )
&3t Total: 100.0% 436
6. Virtual Private Network (VPN) for general users (portal: "vpn.eduhk.hk")
RAEEBN Very useful 291% ( 127 )
A EE Useful 316% ( 138 )
8B XAKYER Not very useful 117% ( 51 )
S8 B RN Not relevant 277% (121 )
&3t Total: 100.0% 437
7. Virtual Private Network (VPN) for general users (portal: "121.37.2.190")
RAEBN Very useful 280% ( 121 )
AEE Useful 269% ( 116 )
S8 AR AKYEF Not very useful 104% ( 45 )
S8 A RARE Not relevant 34.7% (150 )
&3t Total: 100.0% 432
8. Padlet Backpack
1RAEEB Very useful 164% ( 71 )
AEE Useful 353% ( 153 )
RBEAKRER 115% ( 50 )
Not very useful
SR B Rk Not relevant 36.7% (159 )
&3t Total: 100.0% 433
9. Flip (Flioarid)
RAEEB) Very useful 106% ( 46 )
A # BN Useful 288% ( 125 )
RBEAXKIEA 157% ( 68 )
Not very useful
S8 A RARE Not relevant 449% (195 )
&3t Total: 100.0% 434
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10. ChatGPT at EdUHK

RAEEB) Very useful 296% (129 )
B EB) Useful 376% ( 164 )
SRBARARIER Not very useful 112% (49 )
2 ERAKE Not relevant 21.6% (94 )
&t Total: 100.0% 436
6.13  REBRM TIEHEES HBIRRDHMOCIONR IR ? (BERARHE)
Do you find the workshop "Introduction to IT Services" useful in getting to know
OCIO services? (For New Students onlv)
REEB) Very useful 118% ( 49 )
B EB) Useful 333% ( 139 )
JBBXRKXIER Not very useful 125% ( 52 )
B2BER No comment 16.1% ( 67 )
A Not relevant 264% (110 )
& Total: 100.0% 417
Section 7 - B R EAthZ R Overall & Other Comments
7.1 R¥ OCIO WERRBHERER :
Are vou satisfied with the services provided bv OCIO as a whole?
JEEWE Very satisfied 172% (76 )
JmE Satisfied 796% ( 351 )
AR Unsatisfied 25% ( 11 )
JEEARWE Very unsatisfied 07% (3 )
&3t Total: 100.0% 441
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Major Individual Comments Collected from Student Survey 2023-24

1. The most common compliment across all services was the availability and convenience of the computers,
printers, software, and equipment provided by OCIO.

2. The most common complaint across all services was the poor quality and reliability of the Wi-Fi services.

3. The most common suggestion across all services was to repair or replace faulty or broken devices, such as
dual-screen computers, laminating machines and Wi-Fi routers.

4. The second most common suggestion across all services was to provide more instructions, training, and
communication for the services and equipment, such as scanning and printing, sound booths, photo and
video studio, VPN, antivirus software, chatbot and ChatGPT.

5. The third most common suggestion across all services was to improve the service attitude and
responsiveness of the IT support staff and student helpers. In addition, students have suggested extending
the opening hours of the IT Help Desk and increasing the variety of payment methods at the University.

Responses and action plan from OCIO

Provision of Al-
related Services:

We have released GPT-40 to students and enhanced the service by increasing the monthly
credit units to facilitate the University community to embrace the technology.

Wi-Fi

Improvement
Work:

After looking into the Wi-Fi logs, we found that many users connected to the wireless
network via the public Wi-Fi for guests (SSID “Wi-Fi.HK via EQUHK”) on campus. By default,
this public SSID was configured to disconnect automatically every 2 hours. We have fine-
tuned this particular SSID by increasing the total bandwidth from 20MB to 80MB and
extending the time-out session from 2 hours to 8 hours earlier this year to improve user
experience.

To further enhance the stability of the Wi-Fi network, Wi-Fi network maintenance is
conducted quarterly starting from Jul 2024.

Enhancement of

Payment
Channels:

We have enabled WeChat Pay and Alipay as additional tuition fee payment options in Apr
2024. In addition, more payment channels are now supported by the Octopus Payment
Machines (OPM), including Octopus, Visa payWave, Mastercard contactless, UnionPay
QuickPass, Alipay, WeChat Pay, Apple Pay, Google Pay and Samsung Pay. Students can use
an OPM to purchase print quotas for network printing and pay for hall activities fees.

More
Promotional
Videos on IT
Services:

Promotional videos on various IT services, such as “Introduction to IT Services” and “How
to identify phishing emails” can be found on OCIO website. More promotional videos are
in the pipeline to help users make the most of the IT equipment for learning and teaching
purposes.

Quality of IT
Equipment:

The replacement of IT equipment is conducted in accordance with the product life cycle.
If students find any problems with the equipment, please contact IT Help Desk for
immediate assistance.

Opening Hours of
IT Help Desk and
Service of Staff:

Regarding the suggestion to extend the opening hours of IT Help Desk, we implemented a
24-hour virtual assistant, powered by Microsoft 365 Copilot, on the OCIO website to
provide general support in Jun 2024. We will release an online defect reporting form to
facilitate the reporting of faulty IT devices on campus. Users could also leave us a message
on the hotline after office hours and we will attend to your case as soon as possible.

OCIO strives to provide professional and quality services to our users. We will remind our
colleagues and student helpers of the importance of quality services and conduct
additional training from time to time.




